NEPS, which excludes non-trading related items, provides the normalised performance of the
southern African underlying business and, therefore, excludes discontinued operations as well as
the adjustments to the LMI-associated liabilities included as part of continuing operations.

 H1-2025
Unaudited
Cents

H1-2024
Unaudited
Cents

%
change

From continuing and
discontinued operations

EPS (155.2) 242.8 > (100)
HEPS (155.8) 65.2 > (100)
From continuing
operations

EPS (150.6) 51.4 > (100)
HEPS (152.2) 51.4 > (100)
NEPS 49.0 44.9 9.1

Pro forma information is provided to exclude the impact of the adjustments to the LMI-associated
liabilities as required by IFRS Accounting Standards. These transactions relate to the revaluations of
the LMI-associated liabilities (Piramal contingent consideration and LMI management incentive),
which will be offset in the results (from total operations) for the year ending 30 September 2025 by
the profit to be recognised on completion of the LMI disposal.

 H1-2025
Unaudited

Cents

Pro forma
adjustments

Cents

H1-2025
Pro forma

Cents

H1-2024
Unaudited

Cents

% change
H1-2025

proforma vs
H1-2024

From continuing and
discontinued
operations

EPS (155.2) 223.8 68.6 242.8 (71.7)
HEPS (155.8) 223.8 68.0 65.2 4.3
From continuing
operations

EPS (150.6) 202.8 52.2 51.4 1.6
HEPS (152.2) 202.8 50.6 51.4 (1.6)
NEPS 49.0  49.0 44.9 9.1

Financial position and liquidity
As at 31 March 2025, the Group is in a strong financial position with net debt to normalised EBITDA
(as per bank covenant definitions) of 0.65 times. This is well within our covenant of 3.5 times
(September 2024: 0.45 times).

Cash generated from continuing operations was R2.0 billion and represented 105.3% of normalised
EBITDA from continuing operations.

Cash dividend
Interim dividend
The Board approved an interim gross cash dividend of 21.00 cents per ordinary share. The dividend
has been declared from income reserves and is subject to South African dividend withholding tax of